
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
DECEMBER 2, 2025 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

ADOPTION OF THE FY27-FY31           RESOLUTION
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ORDINANCE MEG HARRIS 
PROGRAM (CIP) RECEIVE/FILE FINANCE DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and a resolution has been prepared to approve the 2027-2031 Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP). 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Year 1 and Year 2 of the CIP will be recommended for funding in the FY27-FY28 Biennial Budget proposal. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

The recommended capital improvement program for years 2027-2031 identifies funding for the city's critical 
infrastructure projects in the amount of $14.4M in FY27 then $25.5M in FY28.  Over the course of the five year 
program the city anticipates investing a total of $54.7 in public improvements. The investments by project area 
are as follows:  

• $16.3M Parks
• $1.9M Public Facilities
• $10.6M Sewer
• $25.8M Streets

Approximately 25% of the projects are associated with the city's strategic priority related to 84 St. 
redevelopment. 

The CIP plan also contains a comprehensive list of unprogrammed projects totaling $21M.  Projects on this list 
may require additional direction regarding prioritization, planning and strategic development, clarity on project 
timing etc. The projects will continue to be addressed through the biennial CIP review process. 

As required by state statute the Planning Commission held a public hearing on November 20, 2025 and voted 
unanimously to recommend to the City Council that the FY27-FY31 CIP be approved. 

B



RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING THE 2027-2031 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) FOR 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND OTHER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CITY OF LA VISTA. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of La Vista’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) document has been 

prepared and presented to Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the 2027-2031 Capital 

Improvement Program (CIP) for the City of La Vista and recommends to Council 
approval of the Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska held a public hearing 

on the City of La Vista’s 2027-2031 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for 
infrastructure and other capital improvements for the City of La Vista; and  

 
WHEREAS, the citizens of the City of La Vista have therefore had an opportunity to comment 

on the 2027-2031 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for infrastructure and other 
capital improvements for the City of La Vista as submitted and reviewed by the La 
Vista City Council; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska that the 2027-2031 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for 
infrastructure and other capital improvements for the City of La Vista as submitted 
and reviewed by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista be, and the 
same hereby is, accepted and approved. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 2ND DAY OF DECEMBER 2025. 
 
      CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
            
      Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
Rachel D. Carl, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\25 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\25.    FY27-FY31 CIP  
Adoption 12.02.2025.Docx 
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FY25 - FY29 CIP Project Timeline
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STRT-19-008 84th Street Trail - Giles to Harrison - La Vista
PARK-25-001 Central Park West Infrastructure
PARK-20-002 Swimming Pool Design & Construction
STRT-24-012 Streetscape Phase 2
ADMN-22-001 Wayfinding Implementation
PARK-25-004 Holiday Lights
PARK-27-003 Park Matrix Project
PARK-23-002 Thompson Creek 72nd to Edgewood Trail
PARK-27-004 Central Park Boardwalk Ramp
PARK-27-002 Camenzind Playground Project
SEWR-23-001 Big Papio Sewer Siphon Replacement
SEWR-24-001 Public Works Building Expansion - Sewer Div Bldg
SEWR-24-002 Renewal & Replacement
PARK-27-005 Central Park Clubhouse Parking Lot Reconstruction
POLICE-27-001 ALPR Cameras 84th St Redev Area
STRT-24-009 Heartwood Road Storm Sewer Rehabilitation
STRT-16-002 120th and Giles Drainage Improvements
STRT-17-003 Giles Rd Wide M376 (230)
STRT-23-002 Bridge Deck Maintenance
STRT-27-001 UBAS St Rehab- West of 72nd
STRT-25-003 West Giles Road Viaduct (Feasibility Study)
STRT-27-002 Asphalt Overlay- Granville East
STRT-27-003 Concrete Panel Replacement Giles Rd
STRT-27-004 Strom Sewer Outfall Rehab
ADMN-28-001 Public Works Truck Storage Expansion Building
PARK-28-002 Giles Rd &  Applewood Creek Trail Connection
STRT-28-003 West Papio Southport Connector
SPRT28-002 Sports Comples Maintenance/Storage Building
STRT-28-001 UBAS Street Rehab - Brook Valley
STRT-28-002 Concrete Panel Replacement Ardmore  Neighborhood
STRT-29-003 UBAS Street Rehab - Ardmore
STRT-29-002 Concrete Panel Replacement Harrison St.
PARK-28-001 Ardmore Park Shelter Lighting & Electricity
PARK-31-001 Ardmore Park Playground
SPRT-26-001 Sports Complex Replace Baseball Backstops
STRT-30-001 108th St Resurfacing (10 year cycle)
STRT-30-003 UBAS Street Rehab -84th St.
STRT-30-004 UBAS Street Rehab -Giles Corner
STRT-30-005 Concrete Panel Repair - Various Locations
STRT-24-013 Underpass Aethetic Improvements
STRT-31-003 UBAS Street Rehab -schedule
STRT-31-004 Concrete Panel Repair - Various Locations

 Acticipated dates  Possible dates dependent upon other projects

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
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Capital Improvement Plan 
La Vista, Nebraska 

Pending Projects 

(Includes projects with a 'Status' set to 'Pending') 

Project Name Department Project# 

Pending 

Municipal Campus Improvements Administration ADMN-25-001 

Total 

Pending 

City Centre Parking #3 Community Development CMDV-20-001

Total 

Pending 

Library Parking Lot Rehab Library LIBR-22-001 

Total 

Pending 

City Centre Plaza Space Improvements Public Works - Porks PARK-23-001 

Central Park West Improvements Public Works - Parks PARK-27-001 

Childrens Park Playground Public Works - Parks PARK-29-001 

Apollo Park Playground Public Works - Parks PARK-33-001 

Total 

Pending 

Sports Complex Parking - Soccer Parking Lot Public Works - Sports Complex SPRT-29-001 

Sports Complex Baseball Concession Renovation Public Works - Sports Complex SPRT-30-001 

Total 

Pending 

66th Street Reconstruction Public Works - Streets STRT-17-002 

118th Street West Papio Trail Access Public Works - Streets STRT-24-007 

125th St Storm Sewer Rehabilitation Public Works - Streets STRT-24-008 

Eastport Parkway & Port Grace Plaza Roundabout Public Works - Streets STRT-24-010 

Portal Road - Giles Road to 97tlrl Street Public Works - Streets STRT-24-011 

Streetscape Phase 3 Public Work5 - Street5 STRT-29-001 

Giles Rd Widening - Phase 2 Public Works - Streets STRT-30-002 

96th St & Giles Rd - Intersection Improvements Public Works - Streets STRT-31-001 

Streetscape Phase 4 Public Works - Streets STRT-31-002 

108th St & Brentwood Dr Intersection Improvements Public Works - Streets STRT-33-001 

Total 

Produced Using Plan-It CIP Software 

Project Cost 

10,000,000 

10,000,000 

15,000,000 

15,000,000 

600,000 

600,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

300,000 

200,000 

5,000,000 

500,000 

150,000 

650,000 

8,420,000 

50,000 

500,000 

1,400,000 

5,000,000 

7,000,000 

13,000,000 

3,000,000 

2,986,500 

650,000 

42,006,500 
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